

No. 18-956

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOOGLE LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF 25 PROFESSORS  
OF JOURNALISM AND MEDIA LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

DANIEL J. BROOKS

*Counsel of Record*

SCAROLA ZUBATOV SCHAFFZIN PLLC

1700 Broadway, 41<sup>st</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10019

(212) 757-0007

[dbrooks@szslaw.com](mailto:dbrooks@szslaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The First Fair Use Factor, the Purpose and Character of the Use, Favors Fair Use Only if the New Work Alters the Expressive Content or Message of the Original Work or Has a Purpose Distinct from the Purpose of the Original Work .....	4
II. Finding Transformative Use Based Solely Upon a Change of Context Where the Original Work Has Not Been Altered or Used for a Transformative Purpose Imperils the Copyright Holder’s Exclusive Right to Create Derivative Works .....	11
III. The Third Fair Use Factor, the Amount and Substantiality of the Portion Used, Weighs against Fair Use Because What Was Taken Was Qualitatively Significant and Constituted More than Was Necessary for the New Work .....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Fourth Fair Use Factor, the Effect of the Use upon the Potential Market for or Value of the Copyrighted Work, Weighs against Fair Use Even if Google's Infringement Harmed Only Oracle's Potential Markets . . . . .	16
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19
APPENDIX . . . . .	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	12, 13
<i>Balsley v. LFP, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v.</i> <i>Carol Publ'g Grp., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Dellar v. Samuel Goldwyn, Inc.</i> , 104 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1939) .....	6
<i>Elvis Presley Enters., Inc. v. Passport Video</i> , 349 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>overruled on</i> <i>other grounds by Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. Precision Lift, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 989, 995 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Emerson v. Davies</i> , 8 F. Cas. 615 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845).....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841) . . . . .	5, 6, 10, 17
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) . . . . .	10, 14-15
<i>Henley v. DeVore</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (C.D. Cal. 2010) . . . . .	17
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	8
<i>L.A. News Serv. v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 924 (9th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> , 313 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Monge v. Maya Magazines, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	18
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-03561-WHA, 2016 WL 3181206 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2016) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Ringgold v. Black Entm't Television, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Salinger v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	5
<i>TCA Television Corp. v. McCollum</i> , 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9, 18
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 106(2).....	4
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	3, 5, 6, 11
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990) .....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
